35.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

2007
Group

Within
1 year

Within
2 to 5 years

More than
 5 years Total

$ $ $ $

Fixed rate
Lease obligations 1,224,608 1,475,961 21,460 2,722,029

Floating rate
Fixed deposits 3,500,126 – – 3,500,126
Bank overdrafts 1,931,086 – – 1,931,086
Short-term bank loans 14,941,563 – – 14,941,563
Bills payable to banks 7,604,963 – – 7,604,963

Company

Fixed rate
Lease obligations 22,892 46,654 6,648 76,194

Floating rate
Bank overdrafts 1,324,720 – – 1,324,720
Short-term bank loans 14,941,563 – – 14,941,563
Bills payable to banks 1,953,593 – – 1,953,593

83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2008

Annual Report 2008

35.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cashfl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the variable rate fi nancial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest rate at the reporting
date would increase (decrease) profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables, in
particular, foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2008 2007

Group 100 bp Increase
100 bp

Decrease 100 bp Increase
100 bp

Decrease

$ $ $ $

Floating rate

instruments
Singapore Dollar (312,354) 312,354 (194,110) 194,110
United States Dollar –  –  15,675 (15,675)
Malaysian Ringgit 3,748 (3,748) 6,420 (6,420)

Company

Floating rate

instruments
Singapore Dollar (252,444) 252,444 (149,403) 149,403

84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2008

Beng Kuang Marine Limited

35.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s exposure to liquidity arises in the general funding of the Group’s business activities. It includes the risk that
the Group will not be able to meet its fi nancial obligations as they fall due.

The Group monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the
management to fi nance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fl uctuations in cash fl ows. The Group also